

No. SC94226

In the
Supreme Court of Missouri

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondent,

v.

BRENDA CHURCHILL,

Appellant.

**Appeal from Monroe County Circuit Court
Tenth Judicial Circuit
The Honorable Rachel Bringer Shepherd, Judge**

RESPONDENT'S SUBSTITUE BRIEF

**CHRIS KOSTER
Attorney General**

**EVAN J. BUCHHEIM
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 35661**

**P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102
Phone: (573) 751-4129
Fax: (573) 751-5391
evan.buchheim@ago.mo.gov**

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT
STATE OF MISSOURI**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
ARGUMENT	14
I (motion to suppress).	14
A. The record pertaining to this claim.	15
B. Standard of review.....	19
C. The trial court did not clearly err by overruling the motion to suppress and admitting Defendant’s statements into evidence.	19
1. The right to counsel.	20
2. The Fifth Amendment right against self-incrimination.....	32
II (sufficiency).....	39
A. Standard of review.....	39
B. The record contains sufficient evidence to support Defendant’s conviction for perjury.....	41
1. Defendant’s false statement involved a material fact.	42
2. Defendant did not assert a “retraction” defense at trial and her act of surrendering the child was not a retraction of her false statements...	44
CONCLUSION.....	47
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baltimore City Dep’t of Social Services v. Bouknight</i> , 493 U.S. 549 (1990)....	33
<i>Bittick v. State</i> , 105 S.W.3d 498 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003)	21
<i>Brogan v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 398 (1998).....	34, 35
<i>Glickstein v. United States</i> , 222 U.S. 139 (1911).....	35
<i>In re A.G.R.</i> , 359 S.W.3d 103 (Mo. App. W.D. 2011).....	23
<i>In re AMB</i> , 640 N.W.2d 262 (Mich. App. 2001)	24
<i>In re D.M.</i> , 370 S.W.3d 917 (Mo. App. E.D. 2012).....	23
<i>In re Pittman</i> , 561 S.E.2d 560 (N.C. App. 2002)	24
<i>In re W.J.S.M.</i> , 231 S.W.3d 278 (Mo. App. E.D. 2007)	23
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	40
<i>Kastigar v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 441 (1972).....	32
<i>Lefkowitz v. Turley</i> , 414 U.S. 70 (1973).....	33
<i>Maine v. Moulton</i> , 474 U.S. 159 (1985).....	21
<i>McKamely v. Hession</i> , 704 S.W.2d 701 (Mo. App. E.D. 1986)	23
<i>McNeil v. Wisconsin</i> , 501 U.S. 171 (1991)	22
<i>Minnesota v. Murphy</i> , 465 U.S. 420 (1984)	33
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	35
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 483 S.E. 2d 156 (N.C. 1997)	24

State v. Barkwell, 600 S.W.2d 497 (Mo. App. W.D. 1979) 42

State v. Caperton, 207 S.W. 795 (Mo. 1918) 37, 38

State v. Chaney, 967 S.W.2d 47 (Mo. banc 1998) 40, 41

State v. Crawford, 68 S.W.3d 406 (Mo. banc 2002)..... 41

State v. Dulany, 781 S.W.2d 52 (Mo. banc 1989) 41

State v. Freeman, 269 S.W.3d 422 (Mo. banc 2008)..... 39, 40

State v. Galazin, 58 S.W.3d 500 (Mo. banc 2001) 19

State v. Gaw, 285 S.W.3d 318 (Mo. banc 2009) 19

State v. Grim, 854 S.W.2d 403 (Mo. banc 1993)..... 41

State v. Hawkins, 620 N.W.2d 256 (Iowa 2000) 46

State v. O'Brien, 857 S.W.2d 212 (Mo. banc 1993)..... 39, 40

State v. Pike, 162 S.W.3d 464 (Mo. banc 2005) 19

State v. Rousan, 961 S.W.2d 831 (Mo. banc 1998) 19

State v. Tidwell, 888 S.W.2d 736 (Mo. App. S.D. 1994)..... 32

State v. Umphrey, 242 S.W.3d 437 (Mo. App. E.D. 2007)..... 21, 22

State v. Villa-Perez, 835 S.W.2d 897 (Mo. banc 1992) 41

Turner v. Rogers, 131 S. Ct. 2507 (2011)..... 21

United States v. Apfelbaum, 445 U.S. 115 (1980) 34

United States v. Blue, 384 U.S. 251 (1966)..... 37

United States v. Gordon, 974 F.2d 1110 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 29, 30

United States v. Kirk, 528 F.2d 1057 (5th Cir. 1976)..... 35

United States v. Knox, 396 U.S. 77 (1969)..... 37

United States v. Mandujano, 425 U.S. 564 (1976) 28, 33

United States v. Melancon, 662 F.3d 708 (5th Cir. 2011) 31

United States v. Mitchell, 812 F.2d 1250 (9th Cir. 1987)..... 29, 30

United States v. Owuor, 397 Fed. Appx. 572 (11th Cir. 2010)..... 31

United States v. Vreeland, 684 F3d 653 (6th Cir. 2012) 36

United States v. Wong, 431 U.S. 174 (1977) 36, 37

Virginia v. Moore, 553 U.S. 164 (2008)..... 27

Constitutional Provisions

MO. CONST. art. I, § 18(a) 21

MO. CONST. art. I, § 19..... 22

U.S. CONST. amend. V..... 22

U.S. CONST. amend. VI 21

Statutes

Section 211.031, RSMo Cum. Supp. 2013 20

Section 211.032.1, RSMo Cum. Supp. 2013 20

Section 211.171, RSMo Cum. Supp. 2013 20

Section 211.211, RSMo 2000 25

Section 491.030, RSMo 2000 23

Section 575.010(6), RSMo 2000..... 46

Section 575.040, RSMo 2000 42, 45

Rules

Rule 110.04..... 25

Rule 115.01..... 25

Rule 123.05..... 25, 26

Rule 124.03..... 21

Other Authorities

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (7th ed. 1999) 46
